t o
f H

yd
ro

ge
n

($
/k

g)

1.13

0.07
0.04

0.25

0.16

0.09

0.12

Stack Replacement

Variable O&M

Fixed O&M

BoP

Stack

Thermal

Electricity

HTSE Levelized Cost of Hydrogen
• Sensitivity analysis was performed to evaluate the

impact of energy price and other key variables on
the LCOH production

• Electricity price and HTSE plant DCC are the
parameters with the greatest impact on LCOH.
$30-40/MWhe is representative of estimated NPP
power sales revenue into unregulated markets;
$20/MWhe is lower bound for expected NPP O&M
costs (and minimum price for NPP generated
power).

• A second set of variables including the stack cost,
learning rate, IRR, total fixed operating costs,
stack service life, and capacity factor have a
medium impact on the LCOH.

• Once NOAK plant status has been achieved and
defined as the previous deployment of N = 100
count of 25 MWdc modular blocks, or 2.5 GWe of
production capacity, and a base plant capacity of
several hundred MW is considered, perturbations
to these variables have a less-pronounced impact
on LCOH than the sensitivity variables identified
above.

$1.20

Energy Price ($/MWh-e)
± 33%  [20 30 40]

Direct Capital Costs ($/kW-dc)
± 50%  [272   544  815]

Stack cost ($/kW)
-65%/+99%  [27 78 155]

Learning Rate (%)
-5%/+5%  [90  95 100]

After-tax Real IRR (%)
± 50% [5   10 15]

Total Fixed Operating Costs ($/kWdc-yr)
± 50%  [16 33 49]

Capacity Factor (%)
± 10%  [96 87 78]

Service Lifetime of the stacks (yr)
+75%/-25%  [7 4  3]

Plant Design Capacity (tonne/day)
± 50%  [1053  702  351]

Levelized Cost of Hydrogen ($/kg)
$1.40 $1.60 $1.80 $2.00 $2.20 $2.40

$1.45

$1.55

$1.

$1.73

86 $2.27

$2.17

$2.04

$1.74 $2.01

$1.75 $1.98

$1.78 $1.94

$1.80 $1.93

$1.78 $1.88

$1.85 $1.88

HTSE LCOH vs Electricity Price; Comparison with NG SMR LCOH
• As identified by the sensitivity analysis, electricity price is a

major cost driver for LWR-HTSE LCOH. The plots at right show
LWR-HTSE LCOH as a function of electricity price.

• The LWR-HTSE LCOH is compared with the LCOH of
hydrogen production via the Steam Methane Reforming (SMR)
process with comparable production capacity, product purity,
and product pressure specifications. The SMR LCOH is a
strong function of natural gas price; the SMR LCOH at several
selected natural gas prices are included in the comparison
plots.